
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Business and Housing Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 22nd June, 2020 at 6.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can 
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 

 
Note: Owing to the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and government guidance, it will not 
be possible to hold this meeting in person. The Council has therefore made 
arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020, and subsequent Regulations 
permitting remote meetings, to hold the meeting virtually. If you are a member of the 
public and would like to listen to the audio stream of the meeting you may do so via 
www.winchester.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 February 2020 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

4.   To note the date and times of future meetings of this Committee  
 22 June 2020 

6:00pm 
22 Sept 2020 
6:00pm 

1  Dec 2020 
6:00pm 

9 Feb 2021 
6:00pm 

 

5.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


6.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee 
 
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (see below for further details). 
 

 Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the Policy 
Committee, provided they have registered to speak three working days in 
advance.  Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Tuesday 16 
June 2020 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to 
register to speak and for further details. 

 
 

  

7.   Briefing on Restoration Work - Economy, Housing and Financial 
Impacts - Presentation (Pages 11 - 50) 
 

8.   Bar End Depot - Presentation (Pages 51 - 98) 
 

9.   River Park Leisure Centre decommissioning - (BHP015) (Pages 99 - 122) 
 

10.   To note the Work Programme for 2020/21 - (BHP013) (Pages 123 - 124) 
 

11.   
Lisa Kirkman 

Strategic Director: Resources and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
12 June 2020 
 
Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 221  Email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Chairperson: Weir (Liberal Democrats) Vice-Chairperson: Rutter (Liberal 

Democrats) 
 
Conservatives Liberal Democrats 
Brook 
Horrill 
Lumby 
Scott 
 

Bell 
Craske 
Hiscock 
Power 
 

 
Deputy Members 

 
Godfrey and Miller Clear and Gottlieb 
 
Quorum = 4 members 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A public question and comment session is available at 6pm for a 15 minute period.  
There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to current 
applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact Democratic 
Services on 01962 848 264 three days in advance of the meeting for further details.  
If there are no members of the public present at 6pm who wish to ask questions or 
make statements, then the meeting will commence. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

11 February 2020 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Hiscock (Chairperson)  

  
Craske  
Gottlieb 
  

Lumby 
Rutter 
 

Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Horrill (Standing Deputy for Councillor Scott) 

 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillor Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset 
Management) and Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Risk). 
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications) and 
Councillor Weir (Cabinet Member for Local Economy). 
 

 

 
1.  APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS 

(Audio recording) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Humby and Scott and Councillor 
Horrill was in attendance as Deputy Member for Councillor Scott. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
(Audio recording) 
 
No disclosures of interest were made.  

 
3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

(Audio recording) 
 
The Chairperson welcomed to the meeting TACT representatives: Mrs M Gill and 
Mr M Fawcitt and three members of the public. 
 

4.    MINUTES  
(Audio recording) 
 

RESOLVED: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=74
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=91
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=98
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=119


 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 October 2019 be 

approved and adopted. 
 

5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
(Audio recording) 
 
Representations from the public are set out under the respective item where the 
Chairperson also invited contributions from the TACT representatives which are 
summarised under the relevant minute below. 
 

6.    PROCUREMENT STRATEGY BHP009 
(Audio recording) 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk, the Strategic Lead 
Transformation and Procurement and the Procurement Manager gave a 
presentation on the Procurement Strategy. 
 
Members asked questions and raised various comments which were addressed by 
the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk and the relevant 
officers. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the following comments be considered by the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk: collaboration with other organisations, 
including other councils; thought given to methods to involve Councillors in 
the procurement process and leverage technical expertise of Councillors in 
the subject matter being procured; strengthening the focus on social value 
and reflecting  procurement and contract management more equally. 

 
7.    REVISION AND UPDATE OF DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS 

POLICY BHP012 
(Audio recording) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk and the Head of 
Revenues gave a presentation on the Revision and Update of the Discretionary 
Housing Payment Policy. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, representatives of TACT addressed the 
Committee as summarised below. 
 
TACT representatives welcomed the report and asked whether the payment 
was a grant or a loan (it was clarified by the officers that it was a grant); whether 
it was short term assistance (assistance was short term and examples of types 
of assistance were provided); what merited ‘exceptional circumstances’ 
(examples were provided with each case evaluated on its own merits) and 
whether records were kept of the reasons for declining assistance (applicants 
had been declined as they did not meet the criteria of the scheme rather than 
through a shortage of finance). 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=172
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=184
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=2125


 
The Committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded 
to by officers and by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Risk. At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that 
there were no particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further 
consider. 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the presentation be received and the comments of 
the committee be noted. 

 
8.    REVIEW OF DOWNSIZING INCENTIVE SCHEME - PRESENTATION 

(Audio recording) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management and the Head of 
Housing Management gave a presentation on the Downsizing Incentive 
Scheme. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Mr Ian Tait spoke of the high quality of 
accommodation and care provided by St John’s Winchester Charity for those 
downsizing and that the Charity would be building more accommodation in 
Colebrook Street, Winchester.  He also welcomed the forthcoming appointment 
of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management as the Council’s 
appointee to the Board of Trustees of the Charity. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, representatives of TACT addressed the 
Committee as summarised below. 
 
TACT representatives gave their support to the report and commented that 
more could be made of the opportunity to promote downsizing to the council’s 
upgraded sheltered accommodation and that visits could be arranged to view a 
‘show flat’ to see what was on offer.  Additionally, the £1000 ex-gratia payment 
for moving was not income based and this could be considered in future policy 
development.  Comment was also made on the provision of adaptations for 
tenants with medical conditions and whether downsizing could provide a better 
outcome for some tenants.   

 
The Committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded 
to by officers and by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management. 
At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that there 
were no particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the presentation be received and the comments of 
the Committee be noted. 

 
 
 

Page 7

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=3572


 
 

9.    HAMPSHIRE HOME CHOICE POLICY - PRESENTATION 
(Audio recording) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management and the Corporate Head 
of Housing (Interim) gave a presentation on the Hampshire Home Choice Review. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, representatives of TACT addressed the 
Committee as summarised below. 
 
TACT representatives welcomed the report and asked that the reasons for 
applicants not-bidding for accommodation be explored further; the definition of the 
Housing Hub and also ways to improve access to the allocation scheme for those 
not having access to a computer, including the requirement to include an email 
address on the application e-form. 

 
Members asked questions and raised various comments which were addressed by 
the Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management and the relevant officers.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following comments be considered by the Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Asset Management: that the reference to Army Personnel be 
amended to Service Personnel and that further consideration be given to the 
application e-form to improve access. 

 
10.    FIRE SAFETY IN COUNCIL HOUSING STRATEGY - PRESENTATION 

(Audio recording) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management and the Corporate Head 
of Housing (Interim) gave a presentation on the Fire Safety in Council Housing 
Strategy. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, representatives of TACT addressed the 
Committee. In response to questions, the differences between buildings and 
contents insurance for tenants was clarified as was who would be responsible for 
repair following a minor or major fire in a council dwelling. 
 
The Committee asked questions and raised comments which were responded to by 
officers and by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management. At the 
conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that there were no 
particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the presentation be received and the comments of 
the Committee be noted. 

 
 

Page 8

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=6280
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=8568


 
 

11.    THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 
(Audio recording) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the inclusion of an options paper for the future the use 
of the council depot site at Bar End, Winchester to be included as an item for 
the June 2020 meeting of the Policy Committee, the Work Programme for 
2019/20 be noted. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6:30 pm and concluded at 9:15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson

Page 9

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=111&MId=2010&amoffset=133


This page is intentionally left blank



Economy COVID restoration 
plans 

 
Business & Housing Policy Committee  

22 June 2020 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



COVID - FROM RESPONSE TO REIMAGINE 

 

Respond

20 March - Government 
announces businesses to 
close
1 April - Business grants and 
employee support schemes 
launched

Stay at Home - people move 
to working from home

Recover

1 June - some schools can 
reopen
15th June - non essential 
retail can reopen
4th July - hospitality sector 
can reopen
Some small groups can meet
Stay Alert - People can 
return to work if can not 
work from home

Rebuild

?? social distancing 
measures are relaxed
?? travel restrictions are 
relaxed
?? larger groups of people   
can meet
?? events can take place

Reimagine

New ways of working -
remotely and at local hubs / 
centres
New travel behaviours -
increased walking and 
cycling
Leisure and shopping habits -
local and online

Spring 2020      Summer – Autumn 2020  2021         2022 

Current position 

P
age 12



RESPOND - ACTIONS 

Business Grants  - 2300 eligible enterprises  
28% of all enterprises 
Of all the Hampshire local authorities the district has the 
third highest number of eligible units  

 
Grants paid = 2,000 = £25.7M 

Small Business grants = 73% 
Retail, Leisure & Hospitality = 27% 
 

 

P
age 13



RESPOND - ACTIONS 

Business support 
Set up a helpline for enquiries and support – 90 calls 
Fortnightly business e-news bulletin to 1500 businesses 
Guidance and support on our website  
Refocused the business support service from IncuHive 
Liaison with Federation of Small Businesses, Hampshire 
Chamber of Commence and Enterprise M3 Growth Hub 
to promote and signp
[...]
rce and TSE to 
gain national and regional exposure and/or 
align Visit Winchester campaigns with 
‘welcome back/open for business’ campaigns 
at national and regional level. 
Welcoming centres 
Stay local, buy local 
Outdoors & nature 
Wellbeing 
Staycation 
Multi-generational meet-ups 

P
age 28



PARTNERSHIP TO RECOVERY 
Partnerships will be a vital in moving to recovery by 
utilising networks, contacts and deploying skills and 
resources. 

Business engagement – Segensworth BID; Attractions 
Partnership; Sustainable Business Network 
Market towns – Parish Councils, Chambers of Trade 
City Centre Restoration and Recovery Group. 
 
 
 

P
age 29



MOVING TO REBUILD 

Economic Development Strategy  
Local Plan Review 
Carbon Neutrality Action Plan 
 
Continue to monitor, review and adapt….. 
 

P
age 30



Thank you…. 
Questions P

age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Economy COVID restoration 
plans

Business & Housing Policy Committee 
22 June 2020

P
age 33



HOMES FOR ALL.

Housing restoration plan

• Continue to plan for and develop new affordable homes in a new and 
changing environment 

• ‘Homes for Heroes’ high quality, well located and affordable homes for 
Key workers

• Look for opportunities to extend the new homes programme and enable 
others to build affordable housing

• Supporting the reopening of the housing market, construction sites and 
building safety to support an economic bounce back 

• Maintain decent homes through the return of external maintenance 
programmes and non-essential repairs

• Allocations and lettings reinstated for house moves

• Developing new sustainable homelessness solutions and exit strategies 
for those temporary housed. Prevent people returning to rough sleeping

P
age 34



Minister of State for Housing 
Christopher Pincher MP

Open letter to all social housing residents in England 
(18.5.20)

• Government steps to reopen society and support 
residents and their families to move on with their lives.

[...]
00 per day!

How? Car parks are empty

Guildhall is closed

Commercial tenants unable to pay rent

Economic Downturn

P
age 46



Weekly Car Parking Income –
March- June 2020

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

P
age 47



P
age 48



What Next?

Review and amend forecasts as services 
return

Some Additional Govt Funding - £1.3m so far 
and ongoing dialogue with ministers

Review impact of ongoing economic situation?

Review of discretionary spend

Review of project timetables

Can we use reserves? 

Budget Update to Cabinet July 2020

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HEADER

Bar End Depot Site - Disposal

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 8



Bar End Depot

Overview

Bar End Framework

Potential Uses  and Marketing 

Planning Note to Support Marketing

Indicative Programme

Next Steps and Residents 
Engagement

P
age 52



Bar End Depot

Overview

1.25 hectare site

P
age 53



Bar End Depot

Bar End Framework Document

Previous consultation input to framework

Stride Treglown – WCC cabinet approved June 2018

Theme 4 – Areas for New Development

Separation distances

Landscape buffers

Development limited to low vehicle traffic movements

Improve connectivity

Scale and massing – Zones 1,2&3

Compatible uses

P
age 54



Bar End Depot

Community aspirations include: 
routes through the site, convenience store

Potential uses include:
Residential

Key Worker/Student

Retirement living

Affordable housing

Healthcare

Convenience Store

Hotel

Marketing 
Issue of timing of marketing of the site for development by third 
party

P
age 55



Bar End Depot

Planning Note to Support Marketing

Purpose is to encourage appropriate and compatible development 
uses.

Includes:

Planning Policy Context and Background

Potential Uses

Bar End Design Framework Document 

P
age 56



Bar End Depot

Indicative Disposal and Construction Programme

Formal Marketing of site – Month 1

Bid Deadline – Month 3

Preferred Bi
[...]
ovision fits with the overall parking 
strategy for the City. 

A full transport impact assessment is being 
prepared, which will quantify the impacts and 
appropriate measures required to address them and 
has fed into the wider Study referred to above. This 
will include consideration of cyclist and pedestrian 
facilities and access by bus. It is hoped that a new 
cycle and pedestrian link can be provided from the 
National Cycle Route Network Route 23 to the new 
Centre and a new link to the South Downs Way 
from the Park is being considered. 

The local area is served by Bus Service Number 4 
and Park & Ride buses. These services are being 
considered in relation to how they can additionally 
serve the new Centre. 

Good crossing points will be provided across 
Bar End Road to improve pedestrian connections. 
Parking demand for the new Sport & Leisure Centre 
has been carefully considered. In order to reduce 
the amount of parking required on the site, the Sport 
& Leisure Centre will make use of nearby Park & 
Ride car parks for special events.

Below: Public engagement events 

P
age 65



6

Winchester Sport & Leisure Park

Design Framework – Key Objectives

 
The Design Framework has the following strategic 
objectives:

1.	 Set out a vision for the site as an inclusive, 
connected and accessible destination venue for 
sports, leisure and recreation to help serve the 
sporting needs of the district and deliver tangible 
local community benefits.

2.	 Create a land use framework and set of 
development principles to guide development 
and physical interventions in the area aimed at 
the leisure, health and economic opportunities in 
the area.  

3.	 Set out to understand the characteristics of the 
local area and the Design Framework study 
area and identify ways in which local access 
and movement strategies can be developed 
to improve connections to strategic networks, 
but not at the expense of creating unintended 
detrimental consequences in relation to 
[...]
ed 
within the Design FrameworkF. It will take time, 
Council resources, external funding opportunities 
and partnership working between the landowners to 
deliver a fully integrated Winchester Sport & Leisure 
Park. 

The fact that only part of the long term vision can 
be delivered in an initial phase does not hinder the 
ambition set out in this Design Framework which 
seeks to deliver tangible community benefits that can 
grow to meet the ever changing needs of the local 
population and the district. 

Highcliffe Community Plan

Prepared in 2015, and the result of a series of 
community engagement events and surveys, the 
Highcliffe Community Plan presented a detailed 
profile of the area covering issues such as 
Community Safety, Travel & Transport, the Local 
Living Environment and Community Amenities. 

A series of objectives and initiatives were identified 
to address local concerns. These included, but were 
not limited to, a deficiency in local retail and service 
provision. At present, the only retail facility is the 
petrol filling station. The area lacks a Community 
Hall and local healthcare services.

The Highcliffe Community Plan has been one of 
the many sources of local empirical evidence that 
has helped to shape the proposals as set out in the 
Design Framework. 

Environmental Influences 

The Design Framework area has many positive 
characteristics and opportunities. There are a 
number of trees that are protected by a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO): these are primarily 
concentrated along the Bar End Road and along 
the southern boundary of the Depot site. Natural 
vegetation offers an important visual screen into the 
site from the south, west and east.   

Due in part to the proximity of the River Itchen (and 
being located in a high water table area), the site is 
within Flood Zone 2 as defined by the Environment 
Agency. Evidence provided by residents of 
Chilcomb Lane has highlighted incidents of 
flooding over many decades: flood allevia
[...]
ng location, massing, views and skylines to document the current use, 
and support another use replacing the existing one.  

11.20 The potential to change the settlement boundary as part of the Local Plan 
review has been explored. Significant justification, including its potential use is 
needed and here is not yet sufficient information on the future of the site to 
enable this course of action.  

11.21 The possibility of including the RPLC site in the Strategic Housing and 
Economic Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) has also been explored. 
However, RPLC sits within flood zones 2 and 3 and therefore cannot be 
included in the SHELAA. 

11.22 The options for the future use of the site should be developed with 
consideration to the Local Plan and the Vision for Winchester.  

Recommended approach for decommissioning RPLC 

11.23 Four options as outlined in 11.4 have been identified and considered with 
regard to decommissioning the RPLC building. The recommended approach 

Page 110



 

is Option 3: RPLC is closed, a partial demolition carried out (soft strip) and 
then the building is secured while the future of the site is determined. 

11.24 Once the current operator, Places Leisure, has vacated, RPLC would be 
closed to the public and cease to provide leisure and sports facilities. An 
internal soft strip and part demolition would be carried out at an estimated 
cost of £249,000, including preliminaries and contingency.  

11.25 This work, ahead of full demolition, would include removal of internal services 
such as kitchens and toilets and structures such as stair cases, and would 
allow for an application to be made, seeking to have RPLC deleted from the 
Valuations Office (VO) Ratings List.  

11.26 If successful, this would remove the business rates liability of circa £170,000 
per annum (£136,000 net after allowing for 20% retention by the council). The 
application to the VO can be made once work starts on site and needs to 
outline the reasoning b
[...]
 unlikely.

Option 4 has no associated ongoing costs other than cleaning the temporary toilets but the capital cost of demolition would be significant.

The following table details the impact by financial year of each of the four options (NB the actual timing will depend on the opening date of the Winchester Sport & 
Leisure Park) as well as the cumulative impact.

By the end of year 2, the cumulative cost of  option 3 (decommission, soft strip and secure) is the lowest and therefore from a financial perspective is the 
recommended option.

Capital (funded by capital receipts)
Revenue (impact on the general fund budget)

Total cost

Capital & revenue costs

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



    BHP013 – 22 June 2020 
 

BUSINESS & HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 
 

 
22 JUNE 2020 
 

 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
LEAD OFFICER  

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/COMMENT 

Original Revised  

 Briefing on Restoration Work – 
Economy, Housing and Financial 
Impacts 

Sue Robbins, Gillian 
Knight, Liz Keys 

22 June 2020  Presentation 

 Bar End Depot Geoffrey Coe 22 June 2020  Presentation 

 River Park Leisure Centre 
decommissioning 

Veryan Lyons 22 June 2020  (BHP015) & 
(CAB3242) 

 
22 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/ COMMENT 

Original Revised 

 Housing (New Build) Development 
Strategy 

Andrew Palmer 22 September 
2020 

  

 Destination Management Plan (to 
include culture, arts and tourism) 

Sue Robbins 22 September 
2020 

  

 Economic Development Strategy Sue Robbins 22 September 
2020 

  

 Making our Housing stock carbon 
neutral  

 22 September 
2020 

  

 Private Sector Housing Strategy   22 September 
2020 

  

 

 
 
1 DECEMBER 2020  
 
 

P
age 123

A
genda Item

 10



 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 

 The Goods Shed - Development 
Options 

 1 December 
2020 

  

 Winnall – review of planning framework 
& future 

 1 December 
2020 

  

 
9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

      

      

 
Other reports due to come forward to the Business and Housing Policy Committee later in 2021/22 are as follows: (Meeting date to 
be confirmed) 

 
  Now 2021/22 

 

Informal Scrutiny Groups – Housing for Younger People 

Informal Scrutiny Groups – A digital economy for Winchester 

Updated 10 June 2020 

P
age 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 February 2020
	7 Briefing on Restoration Work - Economy, Housing and Financial Impacts - Presentation
	Economy COVID restoration plans��Business & Housing Policy Committee �22 June 2020
	COVId - from response to reimagine
	Respond - actions
	Respond - actions
	Recovery – restart and begin restoration
	Recovery
	1. Employment Impacts�
	Employment impacts
	Business impacts 
	Visitor confidence
	Things are different……
	Work to stimulate activity�
	Work to stimulate activity
	Work to stimulate activity
	Recovery - Re- Opening District Centres
	Support business recovery
	Support business recovery
	Build Visitor confidence�
	partnership to recovery
	Moving to rebuild
	Thank you….�Questions
	BHPC - 22 Jun 20 - Housing restoration plans
	Financial Impact of the COVID 19 outbreak

	8 Bar End Depot - Presentation
	Bar End Design Framework 2018_Adopted 6 June_lores
	Bar End Depot planning note latest draft 4th June 2020

	9 River Park Leisure Centre decommissioning - (BHP015)
	CAB3242 RPLC Decommisioning
	CAB3242 Appendix 2

	10 To note the Work Programme for 2020/21 - (BHP013)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

 22 June 2020 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
 

Weir (Chairperson) 
 
Rutter 
Bell 
Brook 
Craske 
Hiscock 
 

Horrill 
Lumby 
Power 
Scott 
 

 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications), 
Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk), Learney 
(Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management), Ferguson (Cabinet 
Member for Local Economy and Climate Emergency) and Murphy. 
 
Audio recording of the meeting 
 
A full audio recording of this meeting is available via this link: 
Full audio recording 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 
2.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Hiscock declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect 
of various agenda items due to his role as a County Councillor. 

 
3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2020  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 February 

2020 be approved and adopted. 
 

4.    TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THIS 
COMMITTEE  
 

RESOLVED: 
 



2 
 

 
 

 That the dates and times of future meetings of the Committee as 
published in the Council’s calendar of meetings be noted. 

 
5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson reported that TACT representative Mrs M Gill and Mr M 
Fawcett were unable to join the virtual meeting due to their IT connection 
issues and forwarded their apologies. 

 
6.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No members of the public were present to make representations. 

 
7.    BRIEFING ON RESTORATION WORK - ECONOMY, HOUSING AND 

FINANCIAL IMPACTS - PRESENTATION  
 
The Corporate Heads of Engagement, Housing and the Strategic Director – 
Services gave a presentation on the Covid restoration work. 
 
Members asked questions and raised various comments which were 
addressed by Councillors Cutler, Ferguson and Learney and the relevant 
officers. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentations be noted. 
 

8.    BAR END DEPOT - PRESENTATION  
 

 The Corporate Head: Asset Management gave a presentation on the Bar End 
Depot. 
 
Members asked questions and raised various comments which were addressed 
by Councillors Thompson and Learney and the relevant officers. 
 
Councillor Thompson informed the meeting that a new cross party consultation 
group would be established to engage and consult with local residents in 
respect of the options for the future use of the site, with Terms of Reference to 
be agreed. 
 

At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Murphy commented in summary 
that the title of the Presentation ‘Bar End Depot Site - Disposal’ would cause 
concern to local residents and therefore the proposed consultation group would 
provide many advantages as community consultation on the options was 
required.  It would look at all aspects of the Depot site and to formulate a plan 
for its future. It would clarify the benefits or disadvantages of the options; would 
be open and transparent to local residents; that the established policy be 
consistent with the Winchester Vision and would enable discussion of how the 
site could best support future revenue for the Sport and Leisure Park and how 
the whole Bar End area could work together in an integrated fashion.  
Comments that had been made to Ward Members by local residents included a 



3 
 

 
 

desire for a convenience store and that the site should not generate extra traffic 
movements on Milland Road, with access being from the new Sport and Leisure 
complex site. 
 
At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed that there 
were no particular matters that it wished to raise for Cabinet to further consider. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation be noted and that no particular matters be 
raised for Cabinet to further consider. 

 
9.    RIVER PARK LEISURE CENTRE DECOMMISSIONING - (BHP015)  

 
   Councillor Learney and the Head of Programme Central Winchester 

Regeneration gave a presentation on the River Park Leisure Centre 
Decommissioning. 

 
Members asked questions and raised various comments which were addressed 
by Councillor Learney and the relevant officers. 
 
At the conclusion of questions and debate, the Committee agreed to raise with 
Cabinet the points as set out in the resolution below. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management take 
into consideration that the committee wishes to support Option 3 of the 
Report (decommission, soft strip and retain) and to raise with Cabinet 
that it appreciates the attention to detail in the proposals for the 
commitment for the proper recycling of materials removed during the soft 
strip and it supports the efforts being made to secure the amenities for 
as many people and clubs using the North Walls Park during the interim 
period and that a report be brought back to this committee fairly soon to 
help to maintain the momentum on this site and to be ready to proceed 
when the opportunity arises in order to reduce the risk of delay in this 
area. 

 
10.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 - (BHP013)  

 
The Policy Committee supported the establishment of two Informal Scrutiny 
Groups – Housing for Younger People and A digital economy for Winchester.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That subject to the inclusion of updates at every meeting on the 
Covid restoration plans and the inclusion for the 1 December 2020 
meeting of an item on the emerging Housing Revenue Account budget, 
the Work Programme for 2020/21 be noted. 
 



4 
 

 
 

2. That the following two Informal Scrutiny Groups be established – 
Housing for Younger People and A digital economy for Winchester, with 
their terms of reference, number of meetings required to complete their 
work, the resource implications and membership (to be appointed from 
the membership of the Business and Housing Policy Committee) to be 
agreed following consultation between the Chairpersons of the Scrutiny 
Committee, Policy Committees and Group Leaders. 

 
 

 
(i)  

 

 
 

 

 
(ii)  

 

 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


